of certain goods increase are easy to relate to similar real-world events.

The seven scenarios that we model here are briefly described as follows:

• A 10% increase in total factor productivity (TFP) in the food sector.

• A 10% increase in TFP in the cash-crop sector.

21

Table 1: Benchmark values for model economy
Variables Benchmark case
output of food 0.48
Net Export of food -0.07
rural consumption of food per capita 0.39
urban consumption of food per capita 0.44
output of cash-crop 0.15
service output 0.36
rural consumption of service per capita 0.17
urban consumption of service per capita 0.50
rural wage rate 1.17
urban wage rate 4.32
land rent per capita 2.20
rural income per capita 3.37
urban income per capita 6.52
urban labor force 0.44
rural labor force 0.56
food labor force 0.54
cash-crop labor force 0.02
urban land 0.30
rural land 0.70
food land 0.50
cash-crop land 0.20
migration rate 0.0048
world food price 1.75
urban food price 2.98
rural food price 1.75
world cash-crop price 2.00
urban cash-crop price 1.25
rural cash-crop price 0.78
urban service price 10.47
rural service price 15.71

22

Table 2: Scenario results: sectoral output
Output

Scenario Food
Cash
Crops

Urban
Services

Benchmark case 0.48 0.15 0.36
+10% food TFP 0.54 0.12 0.36
+10% cash-crop TFP 0.46 0.19 0.36
+10% agri+non_agri TFP 0.53 0.16 0.40
-10% transport costs 0.45 0.21 0.36
+20% world price of food 0.50 0.10 0.36
+20% world price of cash-crop 0.45 0.20 0.36
+20% world price all traded goods 0.48 0.15 0.36

• A 10% increase in TFP in all sectors of the economy.

• A 10% reduction in transport costs.

• A 20% increase in the world price of food.

• A 20% increase in the world price of the cash crop.

• A 20% increase in the world price of all traded goods (i.e., food and cash
crops).

Table 2 summarizes the findings of the exercises with respect to sectoral output un-
der the different scenarios. In all cases, the variables are shown for the first period
after the change; we do not illustrate here the time paths of variables over time, as
labor reallocates. As a result, this table underestimates the impact of the changes
due to these scenarios. We can view the consumption allocations associated with
the different scenarios in Table 3, which shows domestic consumption of food and
urban services on a per capita basis for people in each of the two regions of the
model economy.

23

Table 3: Results of scenarios: consumption allocations in the model economy
Food Per Capita Urban Services Per Capita

Scenario Rural Urban Rural Urban
Benchmark case 0.39 0.44 0.17 0.50
+10% food TFP 0.42 0.48 0.17 0.50
+10% cash-crop TFP 0.39 0.45 0.17 0.50
+10% agri+non_agri TFP 0.42 0.48 0.19 0.55
-10% transport costs 0.39 0.51 0.19 0.50
+20% world price of food 0.38 0.43 0.17 0.50
+20% world price of cash-crop 0.39 0.45 0.17 0.50
+20% world price all traded goods 0.39 0.44 0.17 0.50

One interesting finding from the scenarios relates to sectoral output relative to the
benchmark economy. The output of urban services is highly inelastic to changes
in the agricultural sector. Increases and decreases in the productivity and prices
facing the agricultural sector have almost no effect on the urban sector, including
on its labor force and output. In large part, this reflects the fact that the urban sector
is dependent on imported food, so that the urban area is effectively disarticulated
from the surrounding rural area. This is a phenomenon that has been frequently
described in the Ghanaian context – as in other modern African cities. Because